Refinanced mortgage loans

Opening balance under IAS 39 76,597 - - 76,597

Remeasurement: ECL allowance - - (1) (1)

Closing balance under IFRS 9 - - - 76,596

Loans and advances to customers

Opening balance under IAS 39 310,632 - - 310,632

Subtraction: to FVPL (IFRS 9) - (209) - (209)

Remeasurement: ECL allowance - - (1,160) (1,160)

Closing balance under IFRS 9 - - - 309,263

Total financial assets measured
at amortised cost

472,325 (209) (1,192) 470,924

   Takarék Mortgage Bank Public Limited Company

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

All figures in tables are in HUF million except otherwise noted

The Notes comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information form an integral part of the Financial Statements

   48

Financial assets measured at FVPL
IAS 39 carrying

amount 31
December 2017

Reclassi-
fications

Remeasu-
rements

IFRS 9 carrying
amount 1 January

2018

   Securities held for trading

Opening balance under IAS 39 46,651 - - 46,651

Reclassification due to business model
change

- (34,168) - (34,168)

Closing balance under IFRS 9 - - - 12,483

Loans and advances to customers

Opening balance under IAS 39 - - - -

Addition: from amortised cost (IAS 39) - 209 - 209

Closing balance under IFRS 9 - - - 209

Derivative financial assets
Opening balance under IAS 39 and
closing balance under IFRS 9

410 - - 410

Total financial assets measured
at FVPL

47,061 (33,959) - 13,102

   Takarék Mortgage Bank Public Limited Company

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

All figures in tables are in HUF million except otherwise noted

The Notes comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information form an integral part of the Financial Statements

   49

Financial assets measured at
8FVOCI

IAS 39 carrying
amount 31

December 2017

Reclassi-
fications

Remeasu-
rements

IFRS 9 carrying
amount 1

January 2018

   Investment securities - FVOCI
(debt instruments)

Opening balance under IAS 39 - - - -

Addition: from available for sale (IAS
39)

- 79,516 - 79,516

Reclassificication due to business
modell change

- 34,168 - 34,168

Remeasurement: ECL allowance - - (16) (16)

Closing balance under IFRS 9 - - - 113,668

Investment securities - FVOCI
(equity instruments)

Opening balance under IAS 39 - - - -

Addition: from available for sale (IAS
39)

- 682 - 682

Closing balance under IFRS 9 - - - 682

Investment securities - Available
for sale financial assets

Opening balance under IAS 39 80,198 - - 80,198

Subtraction: to mandatory FVPL
(IFRS 9)

- - - -

Subtraction: to FVOCI - equity
instruments

- (682) - (682)

Subtraction: to FVOCI - debt
instruments

- (79,516) - (79,516)

Closing balance under IFRS 9 - - - -

Total financial assets measured
at FVOCI

80,198 34,168 (16) 114,350

   Takarék Mortgage Bank Public Limited Company

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

All figures in tables are in HUF million except otherwise noted

The Notes comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information form an integral part of the Financial Statements

   50

c) Classification of carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities according to IFRS 9

 Notes 31. December 2018 1 January 2018

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  3,157 3,120

[…]

indicators which facilitate to assess whether credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition or
whether the financial asset becomes credit impaired.

a) Classification of financial assets and liabilities from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 (see in Notes 13)

b) Reconciliation of carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 (see in
Notes 13)

   Takarék Mortgage Bank Public Limited Company

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

All figures in tables are in HUF million except otherwise noted

The Notes comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information form an integral part of the Financial Statements

   117

c) Reconciliation of impairment loss

Measurement category

Loan loss
allowance under

IAS
39/Provision
under IAS 37

Reclassi-
fication

Remeasu-
rement

Loan loss
allowance

under IFRS 9

Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/Financial assets at amortised cost (IFRS 9)

Cash on hand - - 15 15

Balances with the National Bank of Hungary - - 4 4

Due from banks - - 12 12

Refinanced mortgage loans - - 1 1

Loans and advances to customers 16,591 (1) 1,160 17,750

Total 16,591 (1) 1,192 17,782

   Available for sale financial instruments (IAS 39)/Financial assets at FVOCI (IFRS 9)

Financial assets available-for-sale  - - 17 17

Loan commitments

Provisions (loan commitments) 674 - 161 835

Total 674 - 178 852

   Takarék Mortgage Bank Public Limited Company

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

All figures in tables are in HUF million except otherwise noted

The Notes comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information form an integral part of the Financial Statements

   118

Assets to be measured at
Amortised cost – 01 January 2018

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 POCI

Total 12-month
ECL

Lifetime
ECL

Lifetime
ECL

Purchased
or

originated
credit-

impaired

Gross carrying value per asset type
   Cash on hand 3,135 - - - 3,135

Balances with the National Bank of
Hungary

33,165 - - - 33,165

Due from banks 48,796 - - - 48,796

Securities at fair value through other
comprehensive income

113,683 - - - 113,683

Investment securities 682 - - - 682

Refinanced mortgage loans 76,597 - - - 76,597

Retail mortgage loans 160,315 2,033 21,367 312 184,027

Retail other loans 12,840 106 3,153 24 16,123

Corporate mortgage loans 46,290 - 1,676 - 47,966

Corporate other loans 78,460 34 402 - 78,896

Receivables from customers 547 - - - 547

Total gross carrying value 574,510 2,173 26,598 336 603,617

   Impairment loss under IFRS 9 per asset type

   Cash on hand 15 - - - 15

Balances with the National Bank of
Hungary

4 - - - 4

Due from banks 12 - - - 12

Securities at fair value through other
comprehensive income

10 - - - 10

Investment securities 6 - - - 6

Refinanced mortgage loans 1 - - - 1

Retail mortgage loans 492 318 11,211 89 12,110

Retail other loans 47 20 2,935 22 3,024

Corporate mortgage loans 704 - 1,178 - 1,882

Corporate other loans 600 - 134 - 734

Receivables from customers 2 - - - 2

Total loss allowance under IFRS 9 1,893 338 15,458 111 17,800

   Takarék Mortgage Bank Public Limited Company

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

All figures in tables are in HUF million except otherwise noted

The Notes comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information form an integral part of the Financial Statements

   119

53.  IMPACTS OF IMPLEMENTATION OF IFRS 16

General impact of application of IFRS 16 Leases

IFRS 16 provides a comprehensive model for the identification of lease arrangements and their treatment in